
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn BSc (Econ) FCA (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Brian Gordon 
Andrew Harper 
Ross Houston 
 

John Marshall 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
 

Hugh Rayner 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 
Brian Schama 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Barry Rawlings 
 

  
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood 020 8359 2014 

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (submitted in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9) (If any)  
 

 

6.   Quarter Four and Year End 2012/13 Financial and Corporate 
Performance  
 

1 - 66 

7.   One Barnet Programme Highlight Report  
 

67 - 88 

8.   Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme  
 

89 - 96 

9.   Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood 020 8359 2014 andr
[...]
gs if they consider this appropriate. 

3



 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance: 

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/info/725/corporate_plan_and_performance/270/corp
orate_plan_and_performance 

4



Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Datete 24 June 201324 June 2013

Subject Subject Final Outturn and Performance Report 
2012/13
Final Outturn and Performance Report 
2012/13

Report of Report of Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance
Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance

Summary Summary To consider the final outturn and performance report for 

2012/13 and instruct officers to take appropriate action 

To consider the final outturn and performance report for 

2012/13 and instruct officers to take appropriate action 

  

Officer Contributors Maria Christofi – NSCSO Director 
Catherine Peters – Head of Finance, Closing & 
Monitoring
Antony Russell – Finance Manager, Closing & Monitoring

Status (public or exempt) Public

Wards Affected Not applicable 

Key Decision No

Reason for urgency / 

exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Executive

Enclosures Appendix A – Performance Report 
Appendix B – 2012/13 Revenue Outturn Position 
Appendix C – 2012/13 Capital Outturn Position 
Appendix D – Capital Adjustments 2012/13 and 2013/14 
Appendix E – Special Parking Account 
Appendix F – Virements 
Appendix G – Corporate Risk Register 
Appendix H – One Barnet 
Appendix I – Equalities and Diversity Monitoring 

Contact for Further 

Information: 

Antony Russell, Finance Manager, Closing & Monitoring, 

020 8359 7862 

5



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the 2012/13 performance report, revenue budget and capital outturn position 
be noted. 

1.2 That the capital approvals and slippage of £20.168m as outlined in tables 9 and 10 
be approved. 

1.3 That Directors take appropriate action to improve performance against those 
corporate performance, Human Resources (HR), project and risk measures where 
Quarter 4 performance remains a challenge (Sections 9.3, 9.4, 9.10 and Appendix 
A).

1.4 That the earmarked reserves and provisions contained in table 7 be approved. 

1.5 That provision for bad debt position contained in table 14 be approved. 

1.6 That the final Special Parking Account, as set out in Appendix E, be noted. 

1.7 That the Corporate Risk Register be noted in Appendix G. 

1.8 That the Barnet Homes leaseholder contributions in table 13 be noted. 

1.8 That the agency staff costs for the financial year 2012/13 in table 15 be noted. 

1.9 That the proposed 2012/13 capital additions and deletions totalling £0.165m as set 
out in Appendix D and the related funding implications in 2012/13 as set out in 
table 11 be approved. 

1.10 That the proposed 2013/14 capital additions totalling £2.446m as set out in 
Appendix D and the related funding implications in 2013/14 as set out in table 12 
be approved. 

1.11  That the following virements in 2013/14 and on-going be approved: 
! £0.305m is requested to move Electoral Registration from NSCSO to the 

Assurance Directorate. (Paragraph 9.15.1)

! £0.360m is requested between Grants Awarded and Adults (Voluntary 
Organisations) in relation to the Barnet Community Advice Bureau 
contract. (Paragraph 9.15.1) 

! £0.328m is requested within Adults to transfer from non-employee costs to 
employee costs. There is a nil impact within the Adults Directorate. 
(Paragraph 9.15.1) 

! £0.086m is requested within Insurance in order to carry out a budget 
realignment following the restructure as set out in DPR No 1984 "People 
Changes for Commissioning Group". (Paragraph 9.15.1) 

1.12 That the following debt write offs should be noted: 

! Housing debts of £0.493m and £0.303m for Housing Revenue Accounts and 
General Fund respectively have been written off by the Head of Customer 
Service and Head of Finance at Barnet Homes Ltd. (Paragraph 9.16.1) 

! Private Sector Tenancy Scheme’s unrecoverable rent and deposits 
individually under £0.005m and totalling £1.738m have been written off 
under Delegated Powers (DPR ref 2060). (Paragraph 9.16.2) 

6



! Special Parking Account debt write offs of £3.841m have been written off 
under Delegated Powers (DPR ref 2065). (Paragraph 9.16.3) 

1.13 That the following inflation transfers from contingency for 2013/14 and on-going 
be approved (Paragraph 9.17.1): 

! £0.066m for DRS 

! £0.329 for NSCSO 

1.14 That the spend of £7.183m on the contract with the One Barnet Implementation 
Partner (Agilisys / Impower) for the period up to the end of April 2013 be noted. 

1.15 That the following transfers to and from the Transformation reserve be approved:  

! £1.734m from the Transformation Reserve to fund the additional expenditure 
on ‘Wave 1’ of the One Barnet Transformation Programme. (Paragraph 
9.18.13)

! £1.000m from the Health and Social Care Integration Project to the 
Transformation Reserve. (Paragraph 9.18.13) 

1.16 That the re-allocation of £0.447m of One Barnet projected underspends to fund 
additional budget on the corporate restructure, community safety, Registration & 
Nationality Service Review, mortuary service review, and a One Barnet Wave 2 
Contingency sum to be allocated by the One Barnet Programme Board during the 
life of the programme be approved. (Paragraph 9.18.13) 

1.17 That the following transfer from the Risk reserve be approved 

! £0.500m to fund the legal costs associated with resisting the Judicial Review 
legal challenge against the awarding of the NSCSO contract. (Paragraph 
9.18.15)

1.18 Approve reporting of equalities measures in 2013/14 (as set out in Appendix I).

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 Council, 06 March 2012 (Decision item 4.1.1) – approved the Council Budget and 
Council Tax 2012/13. 

2.2 Cabinet Resources Committee, 20 June 2012 (Decision item 9) – approved the Outturn 
Report 2011/12. 

2.3 Cabinet Resources Committee, 18 October 2012 (Decision item 12) – approved the 
Quarter 1 Monitoring 2012/13. 
[...]
onsultants to carry out watercourse surveys.

12



9.5 Housing Revenue Account
9.5.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has reported an underspend of £8.266m in 

2012/13. This surplus is transferred to HRA balances and has resulted in a balance at 31 
March 2013 of £16.072m 

Table 4: Housing Revenue Account – 2012/13 Outturn Analysis 
Quarter 3 Movement Final Outturn 

£'000 £'000 £'000

2012/13 Housing Revenue 

Account Outturn

(7,202) (1,064) (8,266)

Allocations agreed from HRA 

balances

- -

HRA balance as at 

01/04/2012

(7,806) - (7,806)

Projected balances at 

31/03/2013

(15,008) (1,064) (16,072)

-

9.6 School Balances
9.6.1 The balances held by schools, net of outstanding loans to the General Fund have 

decreased by £0.327m to £14.762m as at 31 March 2013. 

Table 5: Balances held by Schools 

Balances held by Schools under as at as at Increase

delegation 31/03/2012 31/03/2013 (Decrease)

£'000 £'000 £'000

Nursery 474 561 87

Primary 10,793 11,335 542

Secondary 3,375 2,287 (1,088)

Special 891 904 13

Total 15,533 15,087 (446)

less outstanding General Fund advances to schools (444) (325) 119

Net Position 15,089 14,762 (327)

 Balances as at 31 March 2012 include schools that have since converted to academy 
status and are not included in totals for 31 March 2013. 

9.7 Dedicated Schools Grant
9.7.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn position for 2012/13 shows that it has come in on 

Budget but has not achieved the underspend forecast at quarter 3. 

Table 6: Dedicated Schools Grant 
Description Revised 

Budget 

Final 

Outturn 

2012/13

Final 

Outturn 

Variation

Quarter 3 Change

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Dedicated Schools Grant (360) (360) -                   (1,373) 1,373

13



9.8       Table 7: Provisions and Earmarked Reserves 
Provision b/fwd 

01 April 2012

In year related 

payments

Written back in 

year

New Provisions 

raised

Provision c/fwd 

31 March 2013

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Provisions 10,301 (1,083) 
[...]
to deliver £102m in savings 
up to the period 2018/19. 

18



9.18.3 As of the end of March 2013 a total of £10.419m had been spent on Wave 1, 
representing an increase of £0.572m against the budget set in October 2012. A further 
£1.162m will be incurred in 2013/14 as a result of the delay to contract commencement 
dates for NSCSO and DRS. The overall costs to deliver the projects contained within 
Wave 1 are projected to be £1.734m above the original budget.

9.18.4 Despite this increased delivery cost, the financial savings expected to be delivered by the 
Wave 1 programme of activity are projected to be higher than original estimates. The 
revised savings projection for the same time period (i.e. to FY 2018/19) is now £155m, 
which is £53m higher than originally anticipated. 

9.18.5 This increase in required budget relates in the main to the delay in reaching contract 
close on NSCSO and DRS as a result of the Judicial Review challenge against the 
Council’s decision to award the NSCSO contract to Capita. The legal challenge has to 
date resulted in a significant delay to the original target contract signature and go-live 
dates for these two projects. This delay has resulted in the council having to maintain the 
project delivery resources and structures in place for a significantly longer period than 
originally planned. The costs associated with this include maintaining or increasing 
Commercial, Procurement, HR, Legal and Project Management resource and support. 

9.18.6 Appendix H shows the actual spend to date and remaining 2013/14 projected spend 
against existing budgets for Wave 1 projects. 

Judicial Review 

9.18.7 Following the Judicial Review challenge against the Council's decision to proceed with 
the implementation of the NSCSO contract and prospective decision to proceed with the 
DRS contract on the basis that the Council had not met the consultation requirements of 
Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2013, the Council engaged legal repres
[...]
a accurately reflects their protected 
characteristics prior to publication. 

! All change programmes to have a robust EIA underpinning 
them – an annual overview will be reported to the General 
Functions Committee 

Barnet
Group

! Reduce average length of time spent in emergency / B&B 
accommodation to 26 weeks analysed by protected 
characteristics

! Care plan outcomes met analysed by protected 
characteristics

! Placement of housing applicants into accommodation by 
type and location to be monitored by protected 
characteristics

NSCSO
(To be agreed 
with service 
provider)

! Resident's satisfaction with their experience of service 
provided by London Borough of Barnet Council measured 
by protected group (where possible) 

! Percentage of customer satisfaction with the contact 
centre telephone service, face to face service, web service 
& first contact e-mail service measured by protected 
groups (where possible) 

! Breakdown of levels of people from protected groups 
engaging in co-design activity to be monitored

64



Appendix I – Equalities and Diversity Monitoring

4. Monitoring and Performance Reporting 

4.1 The agreed equalities performance measures will be reported to CRC at the 

end of each financial year, integrated with the end of year performance and 

finance reporting.  This report will include analysis of the key equalities 

successes, challenges and required actions.    

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



51 

 
 

 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 June 2013 

Subject One Barnet Programme Highlight Report 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary Appendix 1 provides a summary of the programme status of 
the One Barnet Programme, as at June 2013.   

 

Officer Contributors James Wills-Fleming, Head of Corporate Programmes  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All  

Enclosures Appendix 1: –  

One Barnet Programme Highlight Report 

Appendix 2: -  

One Ba
[...]
 

with corporate risk management processes. 
 

68



 

4.2 Appendix 2 provides the current One Barnet Programme-level Risk Register 
 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as 

relating to matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the 
Overview and Scrutiny responsibilities in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; and 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment 
and retention, personnel, pensions and payroll services, staff 
development, equalities and health and safety. 

 
5.2 It is recognised that such a significant transformation of services is likely to 

have an impact on staff and service users in some, if not all cases. An 
evaluation of impact is carried out at the point of developing a business case 
for each project.  

 
5.3 Completed Equalities Impact Assessments will be updated periodically 

throughout the project lifecycle, as appropriate, to assess the impact of 
service transformation. 

 
 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 Resource implications for each work stream will be addressed at the 

appropriate stage of the projects. 
 

6.2 The financial information in Appendix 1 reflects the indicative spend as at 
month 1 (April) 2014. 

 
6.3 Appendix 1 also includes the latest projected expenditure figures for each 

project currently within ‘Wave 1’ of the programme. Expenditure to deliver 
Wave 1 of the programme is forecasting to be £11.581m. This exceeds the 
£9.847m budget agreed by Cabinet on 29 November 2010 and subsequently 
amended by Cabinet Resources Committee on 17 December 2012 by a total 
of £1.734m 
 

6.4 This increase in required budget relates in the main to the delay in reaching 
contract close on NSCSO and DRS as a result of the Judicial Re
[...]
 of the Contract 
Monitoring Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
 
To receive and consider options appraisals, business cases and closure 
report for the One Barnet projects; and 
 
To monitor the implementation of the One Barnet programme throughout the 
programme lifecycle.” 
 
“To engage with partner organisations, other relevant public sector bodies, 
private sector organisations, trade unions, local residents or any other 
appropriate witnesses when fulfilling the overview and scrutiny role in relation 
to the One Barnet programme”. 

 
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the current programme status of the One 

Barnet Programme  

70



 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 provides the current One Barnet Programme-level Risk Register 
 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) MC/JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) JF 

 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

One Barnet Programme Report 
15/06/13 

 
Section 1: Programme Status and Issues 

 
Overall Programme Status AMBER 

     

Project Name Overall RAG Schedule Budget HR Comms Resources 

Development and Regulatory Services A A R G G G

New Support and Customer Services Procurement R R R G G G

Transport 

Restructure 

Right to Control

Future of Parking 

Future of Housing Services 

Community Coaches

Legal Services

Information Management Systems 

Libraries

Customer Services Transformation  

Health & Social Care Integration G A G G G G

Sport & Physical Activity (SPA) R R R G G A

Safer Communities A A A G G G

CCTV G G G A A G

Early Intervention & Prevention Project G G G G G

Waste & Street Scene A G G G G G

WAVE 2

WAVE 1

 
 

Section 2: Issues  

 
Issues for Decision: 

 

• None escalated for decision to this board meeting. 

 
Issues for information: 

 
 

Section 3: Risks  

 

Risks for Decision: 

 

• None escalated for decision to this board meeting. 

 
Risks for Information: 
 

• One Barnet programme risks are set out in appendix 2 

73



One Barnet Programme Report 05/06/2013 

 

Section 4: Project Status  
 

 

Project  
Project 

Start 

Project 

End 

Lifecycle 

Stage 
Progress made this period Milestones due in next period Current RAG  

Development and 

Regulatory 

Services  

 

 

Feb 2010 

Nov  

2013 

(Subject to 

outcome of 

Judicial 

Review ) 

Procurement 

Evaluation activities completed. 

 

Capita Selected as preferred bidder for Joint 

Venture.  

� Pre-decision O&SC (Pending outcome 

of NSCSO JR) 

� Cabinet approval of preferred bidder 

(Pending outcome of NSCSO JR) 

A 

New Support and 

Customer Service 

Organization  

 

 

May 2010 

Oct  

2013 

(Subject to 

outcome of 

Judicial 

Review ) 

Procurement  

The High Court ruled in favour of the Council 

on 29th April 2013 with regard to the Judicial 

Review. This ruling has subsequently been 

appealed. The court has decided to do a full 

rolled up hearing.  The date of the appeal is 

expected to be heard on the 7th and 8th 

October. 

  

� Contract award (Pending outcome of 

JR)  

� Service commencement date 

(Pending outcome of JR) 

R 

Health and Social 

Care Integration  

 

 

 

Dec 2011 TBC Delivery   

The first and second phase of the project has 

been successfully completed and the following 

outputs and outcomes have been delivered: 

� Local vision for whole system health and 

social care integration has been defined 

and agreed by the Health and Wellbeing 

Board and health & social care 

commissioning and provider organisation 

� Full commitment from all key health and 

social care commissioning and provider 

organisations to collaborate and deliver a 

single integration work programme 

� Projects are now mobilised with training 

for Care Home staff planned to begin in 

June 2013 and Care Navigators being 

recruited 

� Delivery of training to Care Home 

employees 
� Development of risk tool 

G 

 

 

Sport 
[...]
ng Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 20 June 2013 

Subject Budget & Performance Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme 2013/14 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report outlines the Committee’s draft work programme for 
2013/14 

AGENDA ITEM 8

89



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2013/14 

work programme of the Budget & Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee as 
set out in the Appendix. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 

reflective of the council’s priorities. 
 
3.2. The three priority outcomes set out in the 2013 – 2016 Corporate Plan are; 
 

• Promote responsible growth, development and success across the borough; 

• Support families and individuals that need it – promoting independence, learning and 
well-being; and 

• Improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London Borough of 
Barnet as a place to live, work and study. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to 

matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the Overview and 
Scrutiny role in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; and 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment and 
retention, personnel, pensions and payroll services, staff development, equalities 
and health and safety. 

 
 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance & 

Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None in the context of this report. 

90



 

 
8 CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 
 
8.1 The sc
[...]

a
ti
o
n
 

T
h
e
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 h
a
v
e
 r
e
q
u
e
s
te
d
 a
n
 u
p
d
a
te
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M
ill
 H
ill
 D
e
p
o
t 
R
e
lo
c
a
ti
o
n
 p
ro
je
c
t 
a
n
d
 

th
e
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
im
p
lic
a
ti
o
n
s
 o
f 
th
e
 d
e
la
y
 

 

D
e
p
u
ty
 L
e
a
d
e
r 
a
n
d
 C
a
b
in
e
t 

M
e
m
b
e
r 
fo
r 
R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 a
n
d
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 

 

C
o
m
m
e
rc
ia
l 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 

O
n
e
 B
a
rn
e
t 
P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 –
 

W
a
v
e
 I
I 
P
ro
je
c
ts
 

T
h
e
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 t
o
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
s
 o
n
 W
a
v
e
 I
I 

P
ro
je
c
ts
 i
n
 t
h
e
 O
n
e
 B
a
rn
e
t 
P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 

 

T
B
C
 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 a
n
d
 

R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Quarter Four and Year End 2012/13 Financial and Corporate Performance
	Final Outturn Report with Appendices

	7 One Barnet Programme Highlight Report
	Appendix 1 - One Barnet Programme Highlight Report (June 2013)
	Appendix 2 - One Barnet Programme Risk Register (June 2013)

	8 Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix - Future Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
20 June 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

  

Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Andrew Harper 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou  
(In place of Joan Scannell) 
 

 
Also in attendance:- 

Councillor Daniel Thomas – Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for                               
Resources and Performance 

 
Apologies for Absence:- 

 

Councillor Joan Scannell 
  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that, subject to an amendment under item 6 (in relation to a Member’s 
comment that a previous request for the Committee to receive specialist external 
advice had not been progressed) to add the words “despite there being adequate 
time for this”,  the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 June 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Joan Scannell who had been 
substituted for by Councillor Andrew Strongolou. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member  Subject Interest declared 

Councillor Ross 
Houston 

Agenda Item 6 (Quarter 
Four Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Council appointed 
representative on the 
Board of The Barnet 
Group Ltd 

Councillor John 
Marshall 

Agenda Item 6 (Quarter 
Four Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Council appointed 
representative on the 
Board of The Barnet 
Group Ltd 

 



 

2 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
None. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. QUARTER FOUR AND YEAR END 2012/13 FINANCIAL AND CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, Councillor Daniel Thomas, the 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer, John Hooton, and the Head of Programme and 
Resources, Tom Pike, presented the Quarter Four and Year End 2012/13 Financial and 
Corporate Performance report. 
 
Responding to a question from the Committee, Officers reported that the legal costs of 
the judicial review were approximately £400,000 as of the end of May 2013.  It was noted 
that the cost of the delay had been estimated at £8.6 million for the period April and 
November 2013 due to lost savings and delayed mobilisation.   
 
Some Members commented that the Council had not adequately consulted with 
residents on the One Barnet Programme which had resulted in a legal challenge.  It was 
suggested that the Corporate Risk Register be amended to make specific reference to 
the judicial review appeal and the impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.   
 
Councillor Schneiderman had submitted questions in advance of the meeting.   Details of 
the questions asked and the answers provided are set out below: 
 
1. (9.8) Why have earmarked reserves increased by £10m? 
 

Earmarked reserves have increased for a number of reasons. Firstly, the New 
Homes Bonus (£3m) was received by the Council and has been earmarked for 
infrastructure projects, but as at 31st March 2013 remains unspent. The Council 
allocated in the 2012/13 budget funding for the “service development” reserve 
(£5m) – most but not all of this was spent during the year. The Council received 
funding from the NHS for “winter pressures” of £1.1m but only received this in 
March, so it remained unspent in the year and is allocated to a specific reserve. The 
Council also underspent on redundancy and capital financing budgets, and these 
underspends were moved to earmarked reserves. This earmarked reserves position 
puts the Council in a stronger position to deal with the costs that are being incurred 
as a result of the judicial review (legal costs, additional project and mobilisation 
costs and lost financial benefits from the New Support and customer Services 
Organisation (NSCSO) and Development and Regulatory Services (DRS) deals) in 
2013/14.  

 
2. (9.13) Why has agency and consultant spend continued to rise to almost £30m for 

2012/13?  
 

There has been a conscious policy to hold posts vacant or use agency staff as a 
result of the need for the Council to make budget cuts and staffing reductions, and 



 

3 

as a result of the pending transfer of staff to DRS and NSCSO providers. This 
enables the Council to minimise the cost of redundancy, as noted in the response to 
the question above.  

 
3. (9.16.3) What period does the Special Parking Account (SPA) debt write off relate 

to? Why has such a large amount been written off? 
 

This relates to historic write offs of penalty charge notice (PCN) income that have 
not been collected, and the cancelling of PCNs that have been issued in error or 
successfully appealed. The position reported in the special parking account is not 
impacted by this write off as it was never counted as income towards the SPA 
annual budget position. 

 
The debts referred to in 9.16.3 cover the years 2009 – 2013.  These debts have 
little to no prospect of recovery. There are a number of reasons for this including:  

- the debtor has moved 

- that the debt is outside of the statutory limitations for PCN recovery  

- The debtor is untraceable through government and debt recovery agencies.  
  
4. (9.18.13) What is the £247,000 for the ‘council restructure’ being spent  on? 
 

This was spent on the reorganisation of the senior management structure.  
 
5. (9.18.15) Would it not be cheaper to consult residents rather than rack up more 

legal costs? 
 

Legal costs are being incurred as a result of the need for the Council to respond to 
the judicial review 

6. Annex B, 2012/13 Revenue Outturn Position: – What effect has the introduction of 
reductions in some charges and new credit card meters had on parking income? 

The reductions in charges in various town centre locations across the borough 
were introduced in a staggered manner from September 2012, it is therefore 
difficult to give a definitive statement on the actual impact on revenue outturn, as 
there is inevitably a time delay from introduction to gaining meaningful data to 
check. What appears to be happening (and is continuing in the new financial year) 
is the number of transactions are increasing as residents become aware of the 
reduction in charges, however  revenue in 2012/13 was in line with projections. 
This seems to suggest any reduction in revenue is being counteracted by 
increases in the number of vehicles parking. The revenue and transaction data is 
being monitored closely for the first quarter of 2013/14 to confirm if this is a trend. 
  
 
New credit card meters were introduced commencing November 2012 – due to 
their gradual introduction over the last few months of 2012/13 financial year it is 
not possible to say they had an effect on the 2012/13 Revenue Outturn position. 
19 machines are to be installed in this phase and 16 are operational as of today 
with the final 3 awaiting commissioning in June 2013.  As above transaction and 
revenue data as well as maintenance impacts are being closely monitored to 
review the impact of the new machines on revenue. 

7. Appendix E: – Special Parking Account: How are NSL performance 
payments/penalties accounted for in the SPA accounts? 



 

4 

NSL contract payments are accounted for under the “Professional Services” 
budget line. Payments/penalties are approved/imposed in line with the contractual 
performance criteria measured under the NSL contract. 
 

8. Appendix G – Corporate Risk Register: (page 55) Shouldn’t the Judicial Review 
findings that the Council failed to consult over One Barnet make the ‘Failure to 
engage properly with residents’ a higher risk than the risk register currently 
shows? 

 
The risk register is kept under regular review and represents the full scale of risks 
across the Council.  

  
A Member questioned why £5 million of new reserves had been added to the ‘Central – 
Service Development’ budget (page 14, 9.8, Table 7: Provisions and Earmarked 
Reserves).  Officers reported that £3.583 million had been spent in 2012/13 which had 
been replaced an added to for 2013/14.  Responding to a question regarding planned 
spend for this allocation, the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance advised 
the Committee that the reserves would be utilised to support ongoing service 
transformation (including One Barnet Wave II projects) and responding to residents 
priorities.  He added that the current level of reserves was prudent and that these may 
need to be utilised if the judicial review appeal was successful.   The Committee were 
advised that if the judicial review appeal was successful, the shortfall in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy would be £3.5 million (£2 million for NSCSO and £1.5 million for 
DRS). 
 
The Committee noted that the Council were currently looking at site options as part of the 
Depot Relocation Programme.  Options were expected in the next 12 – 18 months.  It 
was noted that this item was included in the forward work programme of the Committee 
and would be presented at the appropriate time.   
 
In relation to Balances held by Schools (page 13, Table 5), the Committee were advised 
by the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance that the Council had no 
intention to claw back balances held by schools under delegation.  Members emphasised 
the importance of schools having robust medium and long-term financial plans which 
supported raising achievement levels and school improvement initiatives and it was 
suggested that this issue be referred to the Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration.  
 
The Committee noted that the average number of sickness absence days per employee 
had missed the target.  The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance advised 
the Committee that he was considering implementing a new Sickness Absence Policy to 
reduce absences details of which would be shared with Members at the appropriate time.   
 
A Member questioned the reason for delays in utilising £384,000 from the Primary 
Schools Capital Investment Programme in relation to East Barnet School.  Officers 
reported that the main project had been completed and that the retained sum related to 
additional works for sports facilities.  It was noted that this was a joint piece of work with 
the Jewish Community Secondary School.   
 
The Committee questioned the allocation of an additional £247,000 for the council 
restructure.  Officers advised the Committee that the restructure had resulted in a £1.2 
million reduction in the base budget for senior officers.   
 



 

5 

Councillor Mittra MOVED a motion that Cabinet be requested to delay the 
implementation of the NSCSO and DRS decisions until a full public consultation exercise 
had been completed.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.   
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Quarter Four and Year End 2012/13 Financial and Corporate Performance 

be noted. 
 
2. The committee be provided with a detailed analysis of Balances held by 

Schools (Page 13, Table 5). 
 
3. The Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to consider 

adding an item to their Forward Work Programme on school financial 
planning, as referred to in the preamble above.  

 
4. The Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet Member for Resources and 

Performance be requested to consider way that debt write off could be 
reduced for future years. 

 
 

7. ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the One Barnet Programme Highlight report which provided a 
summary of the programme status up to June 2013.   
 
RESOLVED that the One Barnet Programme Highlight report be noted. 
 
 

8. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme for 2013/14 as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward 

Work Programme for 2013/14 be noted 
 
2. the following items be added to the Forward Work Programme: 

• One Barnet – Sport and Physical Activity Review (Date TBC); and 

• One Barnet – Waste and Street Scene Review (Date TBC). 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.37 pm


